less than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) nor more than One 592 

Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for each violation. 593 

(b)  For the second and each subsequent violation, a 594 

monetary penalty of not less than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) 595 

nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for 596 

each violation. 597 

The power and authority of the board to assess and levy such 598 

monetary penalties under this section shall not be affected or 599 

diminished by any other proceeding, civil or criminal, concerning 600 

the same violation or violations.